CB if the Company is
called upon to redeem
these convertible bonds
without conversion or
to apply for settlement
of the Group’s other
debts and liabilities
as they fall due, if the
August 2017 CB and
the December 2017 CB
are converted without
redemption

The net proceeds
remained unutilised
as at the date of this
announcement.

– 10 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement, and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing, assuming that all of
the Placing Shares are placed in full and no further Shares have been issued or repurchased
before completion of the Placing and there will be no change in the issued share capital of the
Company between the date of this announcement and the Closing Date:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Placing

(assuming that all of the
Placing Shares are placed in full and
there will be no change in the issued

share capital of the Company between
the date of this announcement and the

Closing Date)
Number of

Shares
Approximate

 %
Number of

 Shares
Approximate

 %

Mr. Wang He (Note) 904,559,072 24.59% 904,559,072 17.47%

Public Shareholders
Placees – – 1,500,000,000 28.96%

Other public Shareholders 2,774,719,424 75.41% 2,774,719,424 53.57%

Total 3,679,278,496 100.00% 5,179,278,496 100.00%

Notes: Mr. Wang He (“Mr. Wang”) is an executive Director. These 904,559,072 Shares deemed to be interested
by Mr. Wang comprised (a) 882,639,072 Shares held by Sense Capital Investment I Limited, a controlled
corporation wholly-owned by Sense Media Group Holdings Limited which was controlled as to 35% by
Mr. Wang; and (b) 21,920,000 Shares held by Mr. Wang personally.

SGM

The SGM will be convened and held for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit,
approving the Placing Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder, including the
issue of the Placing Shares under the Specific Mandate.